Wiltshire Council

~————"-. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD

Place: Nadder Hall, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ
Date: Thursday 22 March 2012
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Alvediston, Ansty, Barford St. Martin, Berwick St John,
Berwick St Leonard, Bishopstone, Bowerchalke, Broad Chalke, Burcombe Without,
Chicklade, Chilmark, Compton Chamberlayne, Dinton, Donhead St Andrew, Donhead
St Mary, East Knoyle, Ebbesbourne Wake, Fonthill Bishop, Fonthill Gifford, Fovant,
Hindon, Kilmington, Mere, Netherhampton, Quidhampton, Sedgehill and Semley, South
Newton, Stourton with Gasper, Stratford Toney, Sutton Mandeville, Swallowcliffe,
Teffont, Tisbury, Tollard Royal, West Knoyle, West Tisbury, Wilton and Zeals.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Stephen Harris (South West Wiltshire Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434211
or (email) stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Bridget Wayman — (Chairman) Nadder and East Knoyle

Clir Josephine Green — (Vice-Chairman) Fovant and Chalke Valley

ClIr Richard Beattie Wilton and Lower Wylye Valley
Clir Tony Deane Tisbury

Clir George Jeans Mere






Items to be considered

Time

Welcome and Introductions
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

Youth Funding Bids 2011/12. (Pages 3 - 4)

The Board will consider bids for Youth Funding as detailed in the
officer’s report attached to the agenda. Young people in
attendance will be invited to present their bid to the Area Board.

Officer: Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager.
Jubilee and Olympic Event Funding (Pages 5 - 12)

The Board will consider applications of up to £1000 per parish (up
to £2000 for Mere, Tisbury and Wilton) for funding from the
Jubilee/Olympic Community Events budget, as detailed in the
attached officer’s report.

Officer: Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager.

Community Area Grants (Pages 13 - 52)

The Board members will consider 5 applications for funding from
the Community Area Grants Scheme.

Officer: Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager
Close

The next meeting of the South West Wiltshire Area Board will be
on Wednesday 11 April 2012, 7.00pm at Charlton Remembrance
Hall.

7.00pm

9.00pm



Future Meeting Dates

Wednesday 11 April 2012
7.00pm
Charlton Remembrance Hall

Wednesday 13 June 2012
7.00pm
Wilton Community Area

Wednesday 15 August 2012
7.00pm
Mere Community Area

Wednesday 17 October 2012
7.00pm
Nadder Hall, Tisbury

Wednesday 5 December 2012
7.00pm
Wilton Community Centre

Wednesday 6 February 2013
7.00pm
Grove Buildings, Mere




[

N

R O 4 Iv:r'

Chicklade
Services

‘Chicklade

~ Berwick |
S\t Leonitd Bishop 4 Telfont
V== “F‘T@‘?O&Qﬁ' Magnaphlr
; i hilmark5: B ]
R ¢ %&E\—ﬁfﬁ
¢ B:dge ,_ﬁ' ; k'l’elfonl :L\m s

crgsgron_

L
(o oo
|

=4
749 S
) \

L~

West End__——=
4 ﬂ%ﬁbbesi
|

4 &/ | viak
\1:150,000 /7 ﬂ 5y
rNadder Hall N
WeavelandRoad  Wiltshire Council
Wiltshire ~—————~_ Where everybody matters

SP3 6HJ
4

b LR =115 JT TR T

g

7))\ <Ree
/i 3 ;

R

HUR 2R Ml J\\»/y—u“ '

"-“ X 143 5§ﬁfé‘gwwd_ TCumulus -
J?:‘f:{" o758
3 h]

S RN
o : = -..% ; "'\
- j Tuckingmill "/’1
Fhgis i
@ /”’z‘w\%vé«
- 4 @ y .
Myl Diiiag §

2 %nmad Fin. l'\L ‘:;ﬁ
[...]
Minibus to enable young people to engage in community £1,000
Room / Source / Spirit | work
Mere Town FC under Equipment and new kit £1,000
15s
Revive Youth Group Residential activity weekend at supervised youth and £832.24
outdoor activity centre
Wilton Development Gardening project for youth centre £1,000
Centre for Young
People
West Salisbury Activities during school holidays, including sport, cookery £2,000
Extended Schools and first aid
Junior Tisbury Arts Enable young people to participate in a drama production £945.50
Group for local community
Fovant Youth Club Employ youth worker to enable youth club to open weekly £1,000
Mere School Council Improve and update playground and playground markings £1,000
Mere & Tisbury Kayaking project, including qualification for both beginners | £1,000
Development Centre and advance kayakers. Leading to a sea kayaking expedition
for Young People
Tisbury & Mere Learning skills for healthier eating, recycling and about £1,000
Bridging Project seasonal produce — tools and equipment to do this
Mere & Tisbury Training a group of young people to be lifeguards, in order £1,000
Lifeguards to volunteer and open local community pools for extra days
Young Parents Educating schools and youth clubs about life as a teenage £1,000
parent and healthy eating — producing a DVD and running
workshops
Tisbury Motorcycle Tools, equipment and new bike spares £1,000
Project
TOTAL £19,552.74
1] Report No

Page 3



Background

1.1 South West Wiltshire Area Board has £11,743.64 from the 2011/12 budget for funding youth
projects across the Mere, Tisbury and Wilton Community Areas.

1.2 The criteria for applications is set out below:

e Groups of young people up to the age of 21 are eligible to apply.

e A group must be a minimum of 3 young people.

e Groups can apply for up to £1000 to take part in activities, buy equipment or other project
costs; grants for more than £1000 will be considered on a case by case basis.

e The project ideas should come fro
[...]
Community Area Manager, Stephen Harris, to
ensure funds are only released once all financial evidence has been received and a
suitable ‘supporter’ is in place for each project.

Report Author Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager
Tel: 01722 434211
E-mail: stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk

[ I TNTPUTT1YU

Page 4




Wiltshire Counci

~———"_ Where everybody matters

Report to South West Wiltshire Area Board
Date of Meeting 22 March 2012
Title of Report Diamond Jubilee / Olympic Torch Celebration applications in
South West Wiltshire
Purpose of Report
For Councillors to consider funding applications of up to £1000 (£2000 for Mere,
Tisbury and Wilton), either from or with the support of Parish Councils, for the
purpose of holding celebrations for the Diamond Jubilee and/or the Olympic Torch
route in 2012.
Parish Council Brief description of Celebration Amount
Chicklade Celebratory BBQ £1,000
Donhead St Mary Celebration lunch, sports day and activities followed by | £1,000
tea
Hindon Street party with teas, BBQ and children’s competitions, | £1,000
followed by evening celebration with live band and
dancing.
Swallowcliffe Three days of events including village meet with music £900
and dancing, village and church commemoration, village
walk and BBQ including planting of oak tree, and lighting
a beacon.
Teffont Day of community activities culminating in an evening £1,000
street party.
Fovant Five day jubilee event, including village tea, young £1,000
villagers disco, cricket match, BBQ and beacon fire and
tree planting workshop. Olympic Torch event including
welcome breakfast and route lining.
Sutton Mandeville Two day Jubilee event, including bonfire and BBQ, tea £1,000
party for children and planting a tree with a plaque.
Olympic Torch celebratory BBQ brunch.
Sedgehill and Semley Tea party in Sedgehill, including a BBQ and £1,000
entertainment. Fete, tea party, beacon lighting and
fireworks in Semley.
Barford St Martin Series of celebration events, including a picnic alongside | £1,000
entertainment with live music/dancing in the evening.
Burcombe Jubilee party including hog roast, tea party, childrens’ £1,000
activities and entertainment.
Dinton Two day Jubilee event, including evening dance and £1,000
BBQ, and lunch with entertainment.
Quidhampton Street party with entertainment, village photo £1,000
competition followed by hog roast and evening disco.
Bishopstone ‘Party in the Park’ including live music, disco, talent £750
show, hog roast and activities for children and adults.
TOTAL £12,650
1] Report No

Page 5




1.1 An outline of the Diamond Jubilee / Olympic Torch celebration proposal, including the
criteria for consideration and the application form, is included within the documents for
this Area Board meeting. Councillors allocated funds totalling £41,000 towards this
proposal during the Area Board meeting on 29 February 2012 (see appendix 1).

1.2 The Board has received 13 requests for this funding, either from or supported by the
Parish Councils listed in the table above.

1.3 Parish Councils will manage any funds awarded and ensure that they are spent as
outlined within applications. Any unspent funds will be returned by the Parish Council
within 3 months of the event being held.

Recommendation: To approve the funding as set out in the table above with the

condition that each Parish Council that receives funding for celebrations must

provide South West Wiltshire Area Board with confirmation that the event has taken
place, a simple account summary detailing how funds were used and photographic
| video proof within 3 months of the event being held.

Appendices: Appendix 1 - South West Wiltshire Area Board
Diamond Jubilee / Olympic Torch Celebration proposal and
application form
Report Author Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager
Tel: 01722 434211
E-mail: stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk
2| Report No

Page 6




Wiltshire Council

~———"_ Where everybody matters

South West Wiltshire Area Board
Area Board Project

1. What
[...]
en for the first time, and to get to know each other.

The outcome is a legacy of increased community cohesion and support.

6. Who will manage/be responsible for this project?

Page 8




The Community Area Manager and Area Board Chairman will manage the overall process.

The Parish Councils will be responsible for deciding which applications will be submitted from
within their own Parish.

The Unitary Councillors will be responsible for deciding which awards should be granted.

The Parish Council will provide confirmation that the event has taken place, a simple account
summary detailing how funds were spent, and photographic or video evidence to the Community
Area Manager within 3 months of the event. The Parish Council will also return any unspent
funds to Wiltshire Council within 3 months of the event.

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding?

£41k to be ring fenced from the existing budget for 2011/12.
No match funding is required but councillors will look favourably on applications where some
contribution towards funding has been raised.

Page 9




Wiltshire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

South West Wiltshire Area Board
Diamond Jubilee / Olympic Torch Celebration
Application Form 2011/2012

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED
Please contact your Parish Council before completing your application

1. Your organisation or group

Name of
organisation/group

Contact name

Contact address

Contact number e-mail

Organisation type Not for profit organisation [ ]  Parish/town council [_]

Other, please specify

2. Your Celebration

Celebration
Title/Name

Please briefly
describe what type
of celebration or
street party you are
organising

(Max 150 words)

Where will your celebration take
place?

When will your celebration take
place?

If you are successful with your
application, what will the funding be
used for?

How many people do you expect to
attend?

3. Funding

How do you think your project will make a difference to
[...]
ybody matters

Report to South West Wiltshire Area Board
Date of Meeting 22 March 2012
Title of Report Community Area Grants

Purpose of Report
To ask Councillors to consider 5 applications seeking 2011/12 Community Area Grant

Funding.

Application Amount
Artificial cricket pitch £2,500
Applicant: Donhead St Mary Parish Council

Renewal of playing mats £1,476
Applicant: Dinton and District Short Mat Bowling Club

Purchase of covers for cricket ground wicket £2,579
Applicant: Chalke Valley Cricket Club.

Mere Town FC stadia improvement project £4,000
Applicant: Mere Town Football Club

Mere skate park £20,000
Applicant: Mere Parish Council

1] Page 13 Report No



1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

1.9.

1.10.

Background

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to
them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services

(15 April 2011). Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the
Area Board Grants Guidance for funding.

In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that
is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer's recommendation would need
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit,
and give specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.

The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the ethos
of volunteering and community involvement. With this in mind Community Area
Grants should be encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary
groups.

Area boards will not consider applications from Town and Parish Councils for
purposes that relate to their statutory duties or powers that should be funded from
the local Town/Parish precept. However, this does not preclude bids from
Town/Parish councils, encouraging community projects that provide new
opportunities for local people or those functions that are not the sole responsibility
of the Town/Parish council.

In addition to Community Area Grants, Councillors can submit an Area Board
Project which differs from Community Area Grants in that they do not require
match funding. Area Board Projects should not be used to avoid complying with
Community Area Grant criteria.

Officers are required to provide recommendations in their report, although the
decision to support applications and to what level is made by Wiltshire Councillors
on the Area Board.

Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting.

All applicants are encouraged to contact Charities Information Bureau which is
working on behalf of Wiltshire Council to support community and voluntary
groups, town and parish councils to seek funding for community projects and
schemes both from the Area Board and other local and national funding sources.

Paper copies of funding applications will no longer appear as part of the agenda

in an attempt to reduce the volume of paper used. However, the application forms
will be available on the Wiltshire Council web site and hard copies available upon
request.

The 2011/2012 funding criteria and application forms are available on the
council’s website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) or paper versions are
available from the Community Area Manager.

2 R N
! Page 14 eport No



Background e Community Area Grant Application Pack 2011/12

documents used in | ¢ Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 — 2026
the preparation of

this Report

2. Main Considerations

2.1.  South West Wiltshire Area Board has been allocated a 2011/2012 budget of
£121,048 for Community Area Grants, Community Partnership Core Funding and
Area Board Projects.

2.2.  The carry forward from the 2010/2011 budget is £40,188. This gives a total
budget of £161,236 for the 2011/2012 budget.

2.3.  The amount of funding remaining for 2011/2012 is currently £16,778.43.

2.4.  Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2011/12 year are
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being
made.

2.5.  There will be no more rounds of funding during 2011/12 after this meeting. The
deadline for submitting applications to the Community Area Manager is 4 weeks
prior to the meeting. For the actual dates see:
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/southwestwiltshireareaboard.htm

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications

4.1.  Awards must fall within the budget allocated to the South West Wiltshire Area
Board. Grant applications totalling £30,555 have been received for this meeting.

5. Legal Implications

5.1.  There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6. HR Implications

6.1.  There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications

7.1.  Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based
projects and schemes.

7.2.  Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 —

3 R N
! Page 15 eport o



“Officer Recommendations.”

8. Officer Recommendations
, . Funding
Ref Applicant Project proposal requested
Tis/11/0 | Donhead St Mary Artificial cricket pitch £2,500
39 Parish Council

8.1.1. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2011/12 grant criteria.

8.1.2. The application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 — 2026
(p10); this will assist in fostering strong communities by drawing together
members of the community through engaging in sport.

8.1.3. This project is to fund the cost of an artificial cricket pitch to replace the current
grass pitch. A new pitch will save on repair work costs, requiring minimal
maintenance, and ensure that fewer games are called off due to the state of the
pitch.

8.1.4. The sports club cricket team consists of many players under the age of 21, and
draws participants from surrounding villages in parishes such as Donhead St
Andrew, Berwick St John and Donhead St Mary. The sports club is a draw for
many local people and families due to the range of facilities that it has; an
improved cricket pitch will assist in the process of encouraging adults and children
to watch and take an interest.

8.1.5. The Area Board recognises the need to support and enhance local facilities for all
the community.

8.1.6. If the Board does not fund this project then the community would continue to

fundraise.
Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding
requested
wil/11/0 | Dinton and District Renewal of playing mats £1,476
38 Short Mat Bowling
Club

8.1.7. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2011/12 grant criteria.

8.1.8. The application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 — 2026
(p10); this will assist in fostering strong communities by drawing together
members of the community through engaging in sport.

8.1.9. This project is to fund the purchase of four new playing mats, to replace the
current mats that have been used for the past ten years. This will enable the club
to maintain its ability to provide opportunities for both recreation and competition
into the future.

4 R N
! Page 16 eport o



8.1.10. The bowls club has a membership of 37, with age ranges between 45 — 85, as
well as attracting visitors. The activity helps to provide a healthy lifestyle.

8.1.11. The Area Board recognises the need to support and enhance local activities for all
the community.

8.1.12. If the Board does not fund this project then the community would continue to

fundraise.
Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding
requested
wil/11/0 | Chalke Valley Cricket | Purchase of covers for cricket | £2,579
40 Club ground wicket

8.1.13. Officers are of the opinion that 
[...]
ommencement of the
project outlined in this application. [X] Child Protection [X] Safeguarding Adults
Public Liability Insurance X Equal opportunities
d Access audit [] Environmental impact
Planning permission applied for (date) or granted (date) 01/03/2001

<] That acknowledgement will be given of Wiltshire Council support in any publicity, printed or website
material.

< 1give permission for press and media coverage by Wiltshire Council in relation to this project.

Name: ~ Date: 26/02/2012

Position in organisation.

Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team (see section 3)

Page 51



Page 52



	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introductions
	4 Youth Funding Bids 2011/12.
	5 Jubilee and Olympic Event Funding
	No. 05 - Appendix - Cllr Initiative - supporting JubileeOlympic celebrations

	6 Community Area Grants
	Donhead St Mary
	Dinton Bowls Club
	Chalk Valley Cricket Club
	Mere Town Football Club
	Mere PC




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Nadder Hall, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ 

Date:  22 March 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01722 434560  
or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman), Cllr Jose Green (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Beattie, Cllr Tony Deane and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Jaki Farrell, Locality E Team Leader, Integrated Youth Service 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Barford St. Martin Parish Council – S Sheppard 
Bishopstone Parish Council – M Ash 
Chicklade Parish Council – C Howard Higgins 
Chilmark Parish Council – P Boyles 
Dinton Parish Council – J Fry 
Donhead St. Mary Parish Council – J Barnes, P Lucas & J Pendrill 
Hindon Parish Council – D Robertson 
Kilmington Parish Council – K Taylor 
Sedgehill and Semley PC – B Ford 
Sutton Mandeville Parish Council – M Summer 
Swallowcliffe Parish Council – D Bright 
Teffont Parish Council – Z Faulkner & R Long-Fox 
Tisbury Parish Council – J Amos 
West Tisbury Parish Council – J Amos 
Wilton Town Council – P Matthews 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
Partners 
TAPCAP – N Knowles 
 
 
Total in attendance: 71 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Bridget Wayman welcomed everyone to the special 
meeting of the South West Wiltshire Area Board. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Jeans declared the following interests relating to item 6 - Community 
Area Grants: 
 

• Application from Mere Town Football Club - Personal and non prejudicial 
interest, as he was a trustee of the Mere Memorial Ground committee, 
who owned the land where the project would take place. Councillor Jeans 
stayed for the whole application and voted. 
   

• Application from Mere Parish Council – Prejudicial interest as he was also 
a member of the parish council. Councillor Jeans spoke on behalf of the 
application then left the room when the other Board members voted. 

4.   Youth Funding Bids 2011/12. 

 At the last meeting of the Area Board, a youth funding workshop was held, 
where over 30 young people came together with Councillors, Officers and 
members of the community to look at producing funding bids for their projects. 
 
The Board received 20 bids from various young people’s groups, these bids 
were then collated and suitable bids were then presented to the Board by the 
young people themselves. The Board members considered each bid in turn. 
 
The following applicants withdrew their bid prior to the meeting taking place: 
 

• Mere 1st Guides  

• Wilton and Barford Primary School 

• Youth SVP/Upper Room/Source/Spirit 

• Revive Youth Group 

• Mere School Council  
 
Decision 
Salisbury and Farmers Young Farmers Club was awarded £300 of funds 
from the Youth Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

expand activities, sponsorship, group talks and demonstrations. 
 
Decision 
The application from Wilton Explorer Scouts was deferred until the next 
meeting, as no one was available to present the bid. 
 
Decision 
Tisbury Skate Park Group was awarded £1,000 of funds from the Youth 
Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their skate park project. 
  
Decision 
Chilmark Cricket Club Juniors was awarded £975 of funds from the Youth 
Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to purchase junior 
coaching equipment. 
 
Decision 
Mere Tiddlers and Toddlers Group was awarded £300 of funds from the 
Youth Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to replenish toys 
and equipment for the group. 
 
Decision 
Mere Town Football Club Under 15’s was awarded £1,000 of funds from the 
Youth Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to purchase 
equipment and new kit. 
 
Decision 
Wilton Development Centre for Young People was awarded £500 of funds 
from the Youth Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to 
purchase tools for the gardening project at the youth centre. The Board 
recommended that the group advertise locally for donations of unwanted second 
hand tools from the local community. 
 
Decision 
West Salisbury Extended Schools was awarded £1,000 of funds from the 
Youth Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to put on 
sessions during the school holidays at the school. 
 
Decision 
Junior Tisbury Arts Group was awarded £954.50 of funds from the Youth 
Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to enable young people 
to participate in a drama production for the local community. 
 
Decision 
Fovant Youth Club was awarded £1,000 of funds from the Youth Funding 
Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to employ a youth worker to 
enable the youth club to open weekly. It was noted that this was an exception 
to the rule as the Board felt that the Youth Club had tried every other option 
available to recruit a volunteer and had been unsuccessful. 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 
Decision 
Mere & Tisbury Development Centre for Young People was awarded £750 
of funds from the Youth Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their 
kayaking project. 
 
Decision 
Tisbury & Mere Bridging Project was awarded £500 of funds from the 
Youth Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to purchase tools 
and equipment for their healthier eating project. 
 
Decision 
Mere & Tisbury Lifeguards was awarded £1,000 of funds from the Youth 
Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to train a group of 
young people to be lifeguards, in order to volunteer and open local 
community pools for extra days/sessions. The Board agreed to release 
£850 immediately with an additional £150 of funds to follow if it was 
confirmed that the number of young people which could take part could be 
increased at the same cost per place on the training course. This release of 
additional funds was delegated to the Community Area Manager in consultation 
with the Chairman.   
 
Decision 
Young Parents Group was awarded £1,000 of funds from the Youth 
Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to produce an 
informational DVD made by the young parents to be shown around 
schools and other young people’s groups. The Board asked that the 
applicant approach the Sure Start team for advice on their ideas for the DVD’s 
content.  
 
Decision 
Tisbury Motorcycle Project was awarded £1,000 of funds from the Youth 
Funding Budget for 2011/12, towards their project to purchase tools and 
equipment and bike spares. 
 
 
The total amount awarded from the Youth Project Funding Budget 2011/12 at 
this meeting was £11,270.50. All funds were awarded with the following 
condition: 
 
Responsibility was delegated to the Community Area Manager, Stephen 
Harris, to ensure funds are only released once all financial evidence has 
been received and a suitable ‘supporter’ is in place for each project, as 
agreed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

5.   Jubilee and Olympic Event Funding 

 At its meeting on 29 February 2012, the South West Wiltshire Area Board set 
aside £41,000 of funds for Jubilee and Olympic community event funding. 
 
A report detailing 13 applications for this funding had been attached to the 
agenda. The Chairman explained that the Board members had previously met to 
look at all of the submitted applications for funding, where the population figures 
for each parish had been considered alongside each application.  
 
Decision 
Chicklade Parish Council was awarded £500 from the Area Board Diamond 
Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Donhead St Mary Parish Council was awarded £1,000 from the Area Board 
Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Hindon Parish Council was awarded £1,000 from the Area Board Diamond 
Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Swallowcliffe Parish Council was awarded £500 from the Area Board 
Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Teffont Parish Council was awarded £500 from the Area Board Diamond 
Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Fovant Parish Council was awarded £1,000 from the Area Board Diamond 
Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Sutton Mandeville Parish Council was awarded £500 from the Area Board 
Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Sedgehill and Semley Parish Council was awarded £1,000 from the Area 
Board Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Barford St Martin Parish Council was awarded £1,000 from the Area Board 
Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Burcombe Parish Council was awarded £500 from the Area Board 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Dinton Parish Council was awarded £1,000 from the Area Board Diamond 
Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Quidhampton Parish Council was awarded £1,000 from the Area Board 
Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
Decision 
Bishopstone Parish Council was awarded £750 from the Area Board 
Diamond Jubilee & Olympic Torch Fund, towards their event. 
 
The total amount awarded from the Area Board Diamond Jubilee & Olympic 
Torch Fund at this meeting was £10,250. 

6.   Community Area Grants 

 The Board considered five applications detailed in the report, for funding from 
the Community Area Grant Scheme. The Chairman invited applicants present to 
speak in support of their application and to answer any questions from the room. 
After discussion the Board members voted on each application in turn. 
 
Since publishing the agenda papers, Donhead St Mary had received expert 
advice on the specification of the equipment needed for the project and had 
therefore decided to upgrade to a higher priced quote, than was detailed in their 
original papers. The Board members had all received the updated papers and 
copies were available at the meeting. 
 
Decision 
Donhead St Mary Parish Council was awarded £3,650 towards their project 
to replace the cricket pitch.  
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2011/12 and 
demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 as 
detailed in the Officer’s Report. 
 
Decision 
Dinton and District Short Mat Bowling Club was awarded £1,476 towards 
their project to replace the playing mats.  
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2011/12 and 
demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 as 
detailed in the Officer’s Report. 
 
Decision 
Chalke Valley Cricket Club was awarded £2,579 towards their project to 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

purchase covers for cricket ground wicket.  
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2011/12 and 
demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 as 
detailed in the Officer’s Report. 
 
Since publishing the agenda papers the Board had received proof that planning 
permission had been awarded to the Mere Skate Park Project, Councillor Jeans 
provided a paper copy of this to the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Jeans had previously declared a personal interest in this application, 
he spoke on behalf of the project and took part in the discussion, he voted on 
this application. 
 
Decision 
Mere Town Football Club was awarded £4,000 towards their Stadia 
Improvement Project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2011/12 and 
demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 as 
detailed in the Officer’s Report. 
 
Councillor Jeans had previously declared a prejudicial interest in this application, 
he spoke on behalf of the project and then left the room during the decision, he 
did not vote. 
 
Decision 
Mere Parish Council was awarded £18,389 towards their project to build a 
skate park, with the following condition: 
 

• That two additional quotes and a business plan is provided within 
three months of the award.   
 

The Board agreed that the release of funds be delegated to the Community 
Area Manager, in consultation with the Chairman, once satisfied that the 
information meets the criteria. 
 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2011/12 and 
demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 as 
detailed in the Officer’s Report.  
 
The total amount awarded by the Board from the Community Area Grant Budget 
2011/12 at this meeting was £30,094.  
 
The Board was aware that the total amount awarded at this meeting may be 
higher than the total remaining in the Community Area Grant (CAG)Budget for 
2011/12, however until an audit of all funds allocated throughout 2011/12 could 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

be completed the exact figure was not available. The Board therefore agreed to 
draw on the CAG budget for 2012/13 for any additional top ups needed to fulfil 
these awards. 
 

7.   Close 

 The next meeting of the South west Wiltshire Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday 11 April 2012, 7.00pm at Charlton Remembrance Hall. 


